
  

TEAM PERFORMANCE OF 

ROAD MAINTENANCE TEAMS 

IN SRI LANKA 

 

 

 

H.G.N. PREMAKANTHI 

 

 

 

 

Department of Building Economics 

University of Moratuwa 

Sri Lanka 

 

 

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements of the 

Degree of Masters of Science 

 

 

2010 

 

94560 

 

 

 

 

 



  

Abstract 

 

Well- maintained roads support national and local economies by ensuring that freight 

and businesses can move efficiently and safely. Therefore, road maintenance 

management is of considerable national importance in Sri Lanka and the major item 

of public service provision by territorial local government. The Road Development 

Authority (RDA), under the Ministry of Highways plays vital role as the pioneer 

organization for road construction and maintenance in Sri Lanka during last two 

decades. The road maintenance in this country is generally understood as a set of 

activities intended to preserve the road system in what would be termed as "an 

acceptable condition". Teams with varied skills in, the RDA, are involved in these 

activities to ensure the above requirement. 

 

The aims of this research study were to explore the nature of the road maintenance 

process in Sri Lanka and the factors that influence the performance of road 

maintenance teams. The case study research approach was selected for the study and 

accordingly three Executive Engineer Divisions under the RDA were selected as 

cases. Data collection was carried out using techniques such as semi-structured 

interviews and observations by selecting three key maintenance team members for 

each case. Content analysis and cognitive mapping techniques were used for data 

analysis. Cross-case analysis includes a comprehensive comparison between the 

selected cases and with the extant literature. The key findings revealed that, these 

findings offer implications for the key organizations involved in road maintenance 

teams in Sri Lanka as to how their team performance can be improved.  



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Table ofContent 

List ofTables 

List of Figures 

Abbreviations 

Acknowledgment 

Dedication 

Declaration 

Abstract 

CHAPTER 1 

1.0 INTRODUCTION TO THE RESEARCH 

1.1 Background ofthe study 

1.2 Research problem 

1.3 Artn .,..,. ~ 

1.4 Objectives 
~4Jtt 
--", "_, 

'~ 
. _, 

1.5 Method of Study l -1.6 Scope and Limitations 

CHAPTER2 

2.0 LITERATURE SYNTHESIS 

2.1 Introduction 

2.2 The concept of Maintenance 

2.2.1 What is Maintenance? 

2.2.2 Maintenance ofRoads in Sri Lanka 

2.2.3 Necessity of Maintenance of Roads 

2.2.4 Process of Road Maintenance 

2.3 Concept ofTeam 

2.3.1 Team and Team Performance 

2.3.2 Comparing Maintenance teams with other Teams 

2.3.3 Impotence ofTeam Performance in Road Maintenance 

2.3.4 Different Features of Maintenance Teams 

2.3 .5 Performance of Road Maintenance Teams in Sri Lanka 

• 

v 

v 

VI 

VII 

VIII 

IX 

X 

1 

1 

3 

3 

" _) 

4 

4 

5 

5 

5 

5 

5 

8 

9 

10 

12 

12 

14 

15 

16 

22 



2.4 Summary 24 

CHAPTER3 26 

3.0 METHOD OF STUDY 26 

3.1 Introduction 26 

3.2 Research design 26 

3.2.1 Research Philosophy 27 

3.2.2 Research Approach 27 

3.2.3 Research Techniques 28 

3.3 Research Process 28 

3.3.1 Initial Impetus 28 

3.3.2 Background Study 29 

3.3.3 Literature Synthesis 29 

3.3.4 Research Problem Statement 29 

3.3.5 Case Study Design 29 

3.3 .5 .I i4dcntification of Unit of analysis 30 
~-

~ 

3.3.5.2 Defining Number ofCa:Sa 4
; 30 

'~ 

3.3.5.3 Selecting the Cases 
_, 

30 • ·' 3.3.6 Data Collection 32 

3.3.6.1 Interview structure "I -'~ 

3.3.6.2 Interview Process 33 

3.3.7 Data analysis 36 

3.3.7.1 Content Analysis 36 

3.3.7.2 Cognitive Mapping 36 

3.3.7.3 Conclusion Drawing 37 

3.3.8 Write~ Up 37 

3.4 Research Validity 37 

3.5 Summary 39 

CHAPTER4 40 

4.0 RESEARCH FINDINGS 40 

4.1 Introduction 40 

4.2 Case Study Description 40 

4.3 Cross Case Analysis 42 

ll 

• 

...... 



JL 

4.4 

4.3 .I Process of Road Maintenance 

4.3.1.1 Planning 

4.3.1.2 Execution 

4.3.1.3 Testing 

4.3.1.4 Feedback 

4.3.2 Features of the Maintenance Team 

4.3.2.1 Team Composition 

4.3.2.2 Capabilities ofthe team 

4.3.2.3 Leadership within the Team 

4.3.2.4 Trust within the Team 

4.3.2.5 Team Communication 

4.3.2.6 Training and development 

Summary 

42 

42 

43 

43 

46 

47 

47 

49 

49 

50 

52 

53 

54 

CHAPTER 5 56 

56 

56 

56 

60 

60 

60 

5.0 CONC~USIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
~ 

5.1 Introduction 
~ 

5~;, 

5.2 Conclusions 
I_ 

• 5.3 Recommendations 
l . 

5.3.1 Implication to Theory 

5.3.2 . Implications to road maintenance practice 

5.4 Limitations ofthe Research 63 

5.5 Further Research Directions 63 

REFERENCES 65 

APPENDICES 73 

APPENDIX A: INTERVIEW AND QUESTIONNAIRES GUIDE 73 

APPENDIX B: EXAMPLE OF AN INTERVIEW TRANSCRIPT 79 

APPENDIX C: CODING STRUCTURE FOR THE CASE STUDY 
RESEARCH 87 

• 

Ill 



Table 3.1: 

Table 3.2: 

Table 4.1: 

Figure 2.1: 

Figure 2.2: 

Figure 2.3: 

Figure 3.1: 

Figure 3.2: 

Figure 3.3: 

Figure3.4: 

Figure 3.5: 

Figure 4.1: 

Figure 4.2: 

Figure 4.3: 

Figure 4.4: 

Figure 4.5: 

Figure 4.6: 

Figure 5.1: 

Figure 5.2: 

II..-

LIST OF TABLES 

Structure of Interview Guidelines 

Measures taken to ensure the validity of the research 

Brief description about the selected cases 

LIST OF FIGURES 

Maintenance as a process that consists of the four activities 

Different features of maintenance team 

Proposed model for road maintenance team performance 

The ''Nested" Research Model 

Unit of analysis 

Criteria for selecting the cases 

Selection of cases from Road Development Authority. 

S~ection of Interviewee from a team 

Coding structure for the Pr~~;ofRoad Mainte;c 

Cognitive map for Process of;Road Maintenance 

Revised Process of Road &tenance 

Coding structure for features of the maintenance team 

Cognitive map for Features of Road Maintenance Teams that 

affect team performance 

Team performance features of road maintenance teams found 

in Sri Lanka 

Key empirical findings mapped on to the conceptual model 

Cognitive map for the overall research problem 

33 

38 

41 

12 

22 

24 

26 

30 

31 

34 

35 

42 

44 

47 

47 

51 

55 

57 

58 

I\ 

• 



..... 

EE 

TA 

10 

RDA -

ws 

ABBREVIATIONS 

Executive Engineer 

Technical Assistant 

Technical Officer 

Road Development Authority 

Work Supervisor 

~ 
....-r 

~k~' ,. 
I_ 

'~.-~ 
~~ 

~ 

y 

• 



....... 

Acknowledgement 

There are many people that have had great importance and influence in my career life 

throughout the period in which this dissertation was developed, that I take this opportunity 

to convey my gratitude to every one ofthem. 

First and foremost, I express my profound gratitude and appreciation to my dissertation 

supervisor, Dr. Mrs. Sepani Senaratne, for her valuable assistance. encouragements and 

excellent supervision, which made this, study a success. 

I must express my gratitude to the management of Road Development Authority, for 

offering sponsorship to carryout this Ma~.ters Degree and every support given me to 

success this dissertation work 

Further. I woulclJike to express my gratitude to Executive Engineers and their subordinate 
.... - _.,r: 

staff in Galle, Avissawella and Ratnapun:lf~isions. for their kind cooperation and great 
_, • ."7 

assistance given through interviews. The time, c~llaboration. openness and support by the 

above ofTicers have been essential in the~elopment of this work. 

It is unforgettable that the great support rendered by my ot11ce staff and postgraduate 

students at the Department of Building Economics their valuable and moral support and 

cooperation for this study. I would pay my gratitude to them as well. 

In addition. I convey my deepest appreciation to all my lecturers, especially Professor 

Raufdeen Rameezdeen and Dr. Sepani Senaratne. who conducted supporting lectures 

during the second year. 

Finally, I owe my special appreciation and gratitude to my beloved husband, loving mother 

and two kids for giving me both moral support and their fullest cooperation to make this 

dissertation a success. 

\ i 

• 



~ 

A Study Submitted In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements of the 

Degree of Master of Science in Project Management 

Declaration 

I hereby declare that this submission is my own work and that, it contains no materials 

previously published or written by another person nor material which, to a substantial 

extent has been accepted for the award of any other degree or diploma or a University or 

other institution of higher learning, except where an acknowledgement is made in the text. 

\}-' . ,, 
·····~\-······················ 
I J.O.N.Premakanthi 
19'" Fehruarv 201~ 

~ 

·~k; 
'~ ._, 

' -
' 

~ 

\'Ill 

• 



~ 

I hereby acknowledge that Mrs. H.G.N.Premakanthi has followed the dissertation process 
set by the Department of Building Economics 

I"·. '/:: 
···························· 

Dissertatioh Supervisor Date 

~ ..... ~ 

~kJ<, 
,_ -. -; 

' . . ~ 

IX 

• 


