TEAM PERFORMANCE OF ROAD MAINTENANCE TEAMS IN SRI LANKA

H.G.N. PREMAKANTHI

Department of Building Economics
University of Moratuwa
Sri Lanka

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements of the Degree of Masters of Science

2010

94560

Abstract

Well- maintained roads support national and local economies by ensuring that freight and businesses can move efficiently and safely. Therefore, road maintenance management is of considerable national importance in Sri Lanka and the major item of public service provision by territorial local government. The Road Development Authority (RDA), under the Ministry of Highways plays vital role as the pioneer organization for road construction and maintenance in Sri Lanka during last two decades. The road maintenance in this country is generally understood as a set of activities intended to preserve the road system in what would be termed as "an acceptable condition". Teams with varied skills in, the RDA, are involved in these activities to ensure the above requirement.

The aims of this research study were to explore the nature of the road maintenance process in Sri Lanka and the factors that influence the performance of road maintenance teams. The case study research approach was selected for the study and accordingly three Executive Engineer Divisions under the RDA were selected as cases. Data collection was carried out using techniques such as semi-structured interviews and observations by selecting three key maintenance team members for each case. Content analysis and cognitive mapping techniques were used for data analysis. Cross-case analysis includes a comprehensive comparison between the selected cases and with the extant literature. The key findings revealed that, these findings offer implications for the key organizations involved in road maintenance teams in Sri Lanka as to how their team performance can be improved.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Content			i
List of Tables			V
List of Figures			V
Abbreviations			vi
Ackno	wledgm	ent	vii
Dedication			viii
Declara	ation		ix
Abstra	ct		X
CHAP	TER 1		1
1.0 IN	TROD	UCTION TO THE RESEARCH	1
1.1	Backg	ground of the study	1
1.2	Resea	rch problem	3
1.3	Aim	The state of the s	3
1.4	Objec	tives	3
1.5	Metho	od of Study iversit f Moratuwa, Sri Lanka.	4
1.6		and Limitations nic Theses & Dissertations	4
		www.lib.mrt.ac.lk	
СНАР	TER 2	•	5
2.0 LI	TERA	TURE SYNTHESIS	5
2.1	Introd	luction	5
2.2	The c	oncept of Maintenance	5
	2.2.1	What is Maintenance?	5
	2.2.2	Maintenance of Roads in Sri Lanka	8
	2.2.3	Necessity of Maintenance of Roads	9
	2.2.4	Process of Road Maintenance	10
2.3	Conc	ept of Team	12
	2.3.1	Team and Team Performance	12
	2.3.2	Comparing Maintenance teams with other Teams	14
	2.3.3	Impotence of Team Performance in Road Maintenance	15
	2.3.4	Different Features of Maintenance Teams	16
	2.3.5	Performance of Road Maintenance Teams in Sri Lanka	22

2.4	Summary	24
	•	

CHAPTER 3		26
3.0	METHOD OF STUDY	26
3.1	Introduction	
3.2	Research design	
	3.2.1 Research Philosophy	27
	3.2.2 Research Approach	27
	3.2.3 Research Techniques	28
3.3	Research Process	
	3.3.1 Initial Impetus	28
	3.3.2 Background Study	29
	3.3.3 Literature Synthesis	29
	3.3.4 Research Problem Statement	29
	3.3.5 Case Study Design	29
	3.3.5.1 Identification of Unit of analysis	30
	3.3.5.2 Defining Number of Cases	30
	3.3.5.3 Selecting the Cases f Moratuwa, Sri Lanka.	30
	3.3.6 Data Collection Ctronic Theses & Dissertations	32
	3.3.6.1 Interview structure ib mrt ac.1k	32
	3.3.6.2 Interview Process	33
	3.3.7 Data analysis	36
	3.3.7.1 Content Analysis	36
	3.3.7.2 Cognitive Mapping	
	3.3.7.3 Conclusion Drawing	37
	3.3.8 Write- Up	37
3.4	Research Validity	37
3.5	Summary	39
CHAI	PTER 4	40
4.0	RESEARCH FINDINGS	40
4.1	Introduction	40
4.2	Case Study Description	40
4.3	Cross Case Analysis	42

	4.3.1 Process of Road Maintenance	42
	4.3.1.1 Planning	42
	4.3.1.2 Execution	43
	4.3.1.3 Testing	43
	4.3.1.4 Feedback	46
	4.3.2 Features of the Maintenance Team	47
	4.3.2.1 Team Composition	47
	4.3.2.2 Capabilities of the team	49
	4.3.2.3 Leadership within the Team	49
	4.3.2.4 Trust within the Team	50
	4.3.2.5 Team Communication	52
	4.3.2.6 Training and development	53
4.4	Summary	54
CHAI	PTER 5	56
5.0	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	56
5.1	and the second s	56
5.2	2 Conclusions	56
5.3	Recommendations Electronic Theses & Dissertations	60
	5.3.1 Implication to Theory	60
	5.3.2 . Implications to road maintenance practice	60
5.4	Limitations of the Research	63
5.5	Further Research Directions	63
REFE	ERENCES	65
APPE	ENDICES	73
APPENDIX A: INTERVIEW AND QUESTIONNAIRES GUIDE		73
APPENDIX B: EXAMPLE OF AN INTERVIEW TRANSCRIPT		
APPI	ENDIX C: CODING STRUCTURE FOR THE CASE STUDY RESEARCH	87

LIST OF TABLES

Table 3.1:	Structure of Interview Guidelines	33
Table 3.2:	Measures taken to ensure the validity of the research	38
Table 4.1:	Brief description about the selected cases	41
	LIST OF FIGURES	
Figure 2.1:	Maintenance as a process that consists of the four activities	12
Figure 2.2:	Different features of maintenance team	22
Figure 2.3:	Proposed model for road maintenance team performance	24
Figure 3.1:	The "Nested" Research Model	26
Figure 3.2:	Unit of analysis	30
Figure 3.3:	Criteria for selecting the cases	31
Figure3.4:	Selection of cases from Road Development Authority.	34
Figure 3.5:	Selection of Interviewee from a team	35
Figure 4.1:	Coding structure for the Process of Road Maintenance	42
Figure 4.2:	Cognitive map for Process of Road Maintenance	44
Figure 4.3:	Revised Process of Road Maintenance	47
Figure 4.4:	Coding structure for features of the maintenance team	47
Figure 4.5:	Cognitive map for Features of Road Maintenance Teams that	
	affect team performance	51
Figure 4.6:	Team performance features of road maintenance teams found	
	in Sri Lanka	55
Figure 5.1:	Key empirical findings mapped on to the conceptual model	57
Figure 5.2:	Cognitive map for the overall research problem	58

ABBREVIATIONS

EE - Executive Engineer

TA - Technical Assistant

TO - Technical Officer

RDA - Road Development Authority

WS - Work Supervisor



Acknowledgement

There are many people that have had great importance and influence in my career life throughout the period in which this dissertation was developed, that I take this opportunity to convey my gratitude to every one of them.

First and foremost, I express my profound gratitude and appreciation to my dissertation supervisor, Dr. Mrs. Sepani Senaratne, for her valuable assistance, encouragements and excellent supervision, which made this, study a success.

I must express my gratitude to the management of Road Development Authority, for offering sponsorship to carryout this Masters Degree and every support given me to success this dissertation work

Further, I would like to express my gratitude to Executive Engineers and their subordinate staff in Galle, Avissawella and Ratnapura Divisions, for their kind cooperation and great assistance given through interviews. The time, collaboration, openness and support by the above officers have been essential in the development of this work.

It is unforgettable that the great support rendered by my office staff and postgraduate students at the Department of Building Economics their valuable and moral support and cooperation for this study. I would pay my gratitude to them as well.

In addition, I convey my deepest appreciation to all my lecturers, especially Professor Raufdeen Rameezdeen and Dr. Sepani Senaratne, who conducted supporting lectures during the second year.

Finally, I owe my special appreciation and gratitude to my beloved husband, loving mother and two kids for giving me both moral support and their fullest cooperation to make this dissertation a success.

A Study Submitted In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements of the Degree of Master of Science in Project Management

Declaration

I hereby declare that this submission is my own work and that, it contains no materials previously published or written by another person nor material which, to a substantial extent, has been accepted for the award of any other degree or diploma or a University or other institution of higher learning, except where an acknowledgement is made in the text.

UOM Verified Signature

H.G.N.Premakanthi
19th February 201



I hereby acknowledge that Mrs. **H.G.N.Premakanthi** has followed the dissertation process set by the Department of Building Economics

UOM Verified Signature

Dissertation Supervisor